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	Shipping
HKSAR v H Limited  
24 January 2006 – HK Eastern Magistrate’s Court

Facts

The Defendant was the general agent for a Korean Shipping Line.  In early July 2005, there was a shipping order ("the Shipping Order") placed by a shipper to the Defendant's Guangzhou agent.  The Shipping Order stated, inter alia :-

Shipper: Wing Trans Limited

Consignee: Joo Sung Sea & Air Freight Co. Ltd.

Mainland Shipper: 佛山美的家用電器有限公司

Description of the Goods: WATER DISPENSER

Gross Weight: (8,400kgs/container)

No. of Package (1 X 40 GP & 1 X 40 HQ)

Voyage: Shunde, Beijiao to Inchon via Hong Kong

The Defendant's Guangzhou agent then through an e-mail on or about 5 July 2005 instructed the Defendant in Hong Kong to make the relevant booking for ocean going vessel from Hong Kong to Inchon.  The Defendant's Guangzhou agent then subcontracted the carriage of the 2 containers from Shunde, PRC to Hong Kong to a Sea Wheel Container Service (Hong Kong) Ltd ("Sea Wheel").  For the purpose of loading the cargo into the containers, two empty containers were then brought from the container depot of the Defendant to the place designed by Wing Trans.  When the container had been loaded, counted, sealed by the shipper, the loaded containers were then returned to the designated container yard for carriage from China to Hong Kong by a coastal vessel.

On or around 10 July 2005, Hong Kong Customs officers boarded the coastal vessel and opened the containers. The Customs officers found 840 boxes of water dispensers which a false trade description "Made in Korea" was applied on the carton boxes and the water dispensers.  The goods were from China.  They should have been stated "Made in China", according to the Prosecution.  The Defendant was  charged with importing goods to which a false trade description was applied, contrary to Section 12(1) of the False Trade Description Ordinance.
However, a  defendant has defence to the charge if it  can prove that:-

a. It did not know, had no reason to suspect and could not with reasonable diligence have found out that the goods to which a false trade description or forged trade mark is applied; or

b. The goods are not intended for trade or business.

In this case, 香港美的家用電器有限公司 (the non-existent consignee stated in the cargo manifest of the coastal vessel) was unknown to the Defendant at the material time.  The shipper and consignee stated in the Shipping Order were Wing Trans Limited and Joo Sung Sea & Air Freight Co. Ltd. respectively.  The Defendant had a lot of previous dealings with Wing Trans before the shipment concerned with no problem. It was accepted by the Prosecution that the Defendant did not know and had no reason to suspect that the Goods were those to which a false trade description was applied. The issue therefore concentrated on whether the Defendant could not with reasonable diligence have found out that the goods to which a false trade description was applied.
It is the standard practice of carriers or freight forwarders that in CY/CY shipment, they do not check the contents of the sealed containers.  Instead, they rely on the declarations made by the shippers in the Shipping Order or the Bill of Lading.  It was rather impossible and impracticable for the carrier to send people to supervise the loading of the cargo at the shipper's warehouse or to take the steps recommended by the Magistrate, taking into considerations the profits earned per container.  The Magistrate has imposed onerous and unreasonable duty on the carriers, notwithstanding that in The Queen v Mulitex (Exports) Limited [HCMA 516/1996], it was held that "Whilst reasonable diligence is not a counsel of perfection, it is not doing the everything possible, but doing of that which , under ordinary circumstances, and having regard to expense and difficulty, can be reasonably required".
The said verdict will have significant impact on the shipping and logistics industry and practices in the region, and to Hong Kong as the shipping and logistics centre.  The duty so imposed might handicap the whole shipping industry in Hong Kong, although the carriers have right so bring indemnity claims against the shippers.
The Defendant intended to appeal against the verdict.

	
	
	It was common ground that the subject shipment was a CY-CY shipment and the containers were loaded, counted and sealed by the shipper.  The Defendant alleged that it was never a practice, nor was possible in view of the costs, that it as a carrier would send staff to follow up or supervise the loading process or to open the sealed container for inspection.  All along, the Defendant only knew that the goods to be shipped were water dispensers as shown in the Shipping Order.  The Defendant said it would have been put in a very unfavourable position in case of cargo damage or loss had it broken the seals of the containers under CY-CY shipment.   
Held

It was a strict liability offence.  The Defendant has not discharged the burden lie on the due diligence aspect in a strict liability offence.  The Magistrate ruled that 

a. no evidence to show that the Defendant and佛山美的家用電器有限公司had a lot of previous dealings without any problem,
b. the Defendant had no knowledge at all to the consignee 香港美的家用電器有限公司, which was not registered in Hong Kong, and was therefore well possible that it did not exist, and
c. in the circumstances, the Defendant should at least conduct random check or send staff to attend the loading process before the container was sealed or to make telephone enquiries with the manufacturer and the consignee ("香港美的家用電器有限公司") stated in the Cargo Manifest.  If such steps had been taken, it would have discovered the false trade description and would have discovered that the consignee was of non-existence.
The goods concerned were found when the customs officers boarded the coastal vessel from PRC to Hong Kong.  The Magistrate accepted that a full offence has not been committed, but attempt to do so was found.  The Defendant was convicted of attempt to import goods to which a trade description was applied and fine was imposed.  
Commentary 

The charge under Section 12(1) of the False Trade Description Ordinance is a strict liability offence. 
of a "上什 Sheung Jab" i.e. chef having the duties of preparing food using mainly the steaming process.  P was asked to steam a fish by using steam cabinet.  When time for steaming was up, he raised his 2 arms at about the level of his forehead and took the plate out.  While he turned his body to place the plate with the fish (weighted about 6 lbs) onto the table opposite to the steam cabinet, he sprained his back.  After the accident, P had never been back to work with D and he was granted successive sick leaves from 23/5/2002 to 13/2/2004.

P made his claim based on the employer's breach of the implied term of the employment contract, negligence for breach of the common law duty of care and breach of statutory duties under sections 6(2)(a)-(e) of the Occupational Safety and Health Ordinance ("OSHO").
D consented to judgment on liability under Employee Compensation ("EC") Claim.  The amount payable to P under EC Claim was assessed at $410,334.60.

Held

P's claim is dismissed.  P has failed to show negligence or breach of statutory duties or breach of contract.
D is estopped from denying that there was an accident causing personal injury to P arising out of and in the course of P's employment with D.
There is no presumption of law that an employer is negligent whenever his employee is injured in the course of his employment.

It is of importance to note that the overall duty is to exercise reasonable care.  Reasonableness and practicality would have to be considered in the connection of each allegation of failure. 
In approaching the question of whether there was any negligence or breach of the statutory duties, it is important to bear in mind that the law does not require perfection.  The employer is not an insurer of his employee's personal injury.  An employer who has exercised such care reasonably expected from a careful employer is not to be found liable to his injured employee for negligence simply because after the event someone is able to make some extravagant suggestions of how things could be better arranged to avoid the particular accident.


	Personal Injuries

Ng Kong v. Golden Caterers Limited 

3 February 2005- HK High Court

Facts

The Plaintiff (P) claims common law damages against his employer for personal injury sustained by him (lower back sprain) during his course of work with the making the table does not mean that D must be negligent in not making sure the equipment or system of work is safe.

There is no dispute that D did not give P any specific instruction on the mode of operation of his work and certainly no instruction was given to P as to how to steam fish and how to put the fish in and take the fish out and how to move his body round to put the dish on the table.  There is no breach under Section 6(2)(C) as Court consider that is a matter of common sense.   However, this finding is distinguishable from those cases that employee was instructed to lift heavy object when specific posture or procedure for lifting was required. 
As P was employed as an experienced 上什 Sheung Jab, there was no duty or necessity to warn him of the risk of injury when taking dishes out from the steaming cabinet. 

	
	
	The Court accepts that D has provided a stool in the kitchen for P to stand on when he found it necessary to do so.  P has not used it and chose to stand on tiptoe as it might be more convenient to do so.

P sustained injury while he was turning his body round to put the dish on the table after he took the plate out from the oven.  It is decided that P's handling of the steam cabinet has no relevance to his injury.  The fact that somehow P got himself injured in the course of his moving  the dish from the oven to 

	
	
	
	


Wisdom of the Issue

A cheerful heart is good medicine, but a broken spirit saps a person’s strength.
                                                    _______ (Proverbs 17:22)
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